

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCA EFiled: Nov 28 2022
02:16PM EST
Transaction ID 68443871

ALLEY CAT ALLIES INCORPORATED,

Appellant,

v.

No. 22-744

BERKELEY COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL and
COUNTY COUNCIL OF BERKELEY COUNTY,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Timothy Hyland (WV Bar No. 9827)
HYLAND LAW PLLC
1818 Library Street, Suite 500
Reston, VA 20190
thyland@hylandpllc.com
(703) 956-3566 (phone)
(703) 935-0349 (fax)

*Counsel for Appellant
Alley Cat Allies Incorporated*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Introduction..... 2

 B. Procedural History 3

 C. Pertinent Facts 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 8

ARGUMENT 9

 A. Standard of Review 9

 B. The Circuit Court erred in its analysis of the standing Alley Cat Allies invoked for its mandamus action. 9

 C. The Circuit Court erred in making findings of fact that are unsupported in the record and are based on its own perceptions of credibility. 12

 D. The Circuit Court erred in holding that Alley Cat Allies did not seek enforcement of a public right in its mandamus action..... 16

 E. The Circuit Court erred in holding that mandamus was not an appropriate remedy to require BCAC to perform their lawful duties..... 18

 F. The Circuit Court erred by giving any consideration to this Court’s previously declining to issue a rule to show cause on Alley Cat Allies’ petition for a writ of mandamus 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bayles v. Evans</i> , 243 W. Va. 31, 842 S.E.2d 235 (2020).....	9
<i>City of Bridgeport v. Matheny</i> , 223 W. Va. 445, 675 S.E.2d 921 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>Coleman v. Sopher</i> , 194 W.Va. 90, 459 S.E.2d 367 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>Commonwealth of Pa. Fish & Boat Comm’n v. Consol Energy, Inc.</i> , 233 W. Va. 409, 758 S.E.2d 762 (2014).....	12-13
<i>Courtney v. Smith</i> , 297 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Excavation Const., Inc. v. Ritchie</i> , 159 W. Va. 888, 230 S.E.2d 822 (1976).....	12
<i>Frantz v. Wyoming Cnty. Ct.</i> , 69 W. Va. 734, 73 S.E. 328 (1911).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Findley v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 213 W. Va. 80, 576 S.E.2d 807 (2002).....	4, 5
<i>Gallant v. Cnty. Comm’n of Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 212 W. Va. 612, 575 S.E.2d 222 (2002)	17
<i>Harrison Cnty. Comm’n v. Harrison Cnty. Assessor</i> , 222 W. Va. 25, 658 S.E. 555 (2008).....	9
<i>Hickman v. Epstein</i> , 192 W. Va. 42, 450 S.E.2d 406 (1994).....	17
<i>Knotts v. Moore</i> , 177 W. Va. 9, 350 S.E.2d 9 (1986).....	22
<i>Mountaineer Fire & Rescue Equip., LLC v. City Nat’l Bank of W. Va.</i> , 244 W. Va. 508, 854 S.E.2d 870 (2020).....	12
<i>Myers v. Barte</i> , 167 W.Va. 194, 279 S.E.2d 406 (1981).....	5
<i>Nobles v. Duncil</i> , 202 W. Va. 523, 505 S.E.2d 442 (1998).....	20, 21
<i>Payne v. Staunton</i> , 55 W. Va. 202, 46 S.E. 927 (1904).....	16
<i>Prichard v. De Van</i> , 114 W. Va. 509, 172 S.E. 711 (1934).....	16
<i>Rogers v. Hechler</i> , 176 W. Va. 713, 348 S.E.2d 299 (1986).....	10, 11

<i>Savarese v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 223 W. Va. 119, 672 S.E.2d 255 (2008).....	9
<i>Smith v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 170 W. Va. 593, 295 S.E.2d 680 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>State ex rel. Barker v. Manchin</i> , 167 W. Va. 155, 279 S.E.2d 622 (1981).....	7, 11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Blankenship v. McHugh</i> , 158 W. Va. 986, 217 S.E.2d 49 (1975).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Brotherton v. Moore</i> , 159 W. Va. 934, 230 S.E.2d 638 (1976).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Greenbrier Cnty. Airport Auth. v. Hanna</i> , 151 W.Va. 479, 153 S.E.2d 284 (1967).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Healthport Techs., LLC v. Stucky</i> , 239 W. Va. 239, 800 S.E.2d 506 (2017)	9
<i>State ex rel. Noyes v. Lane</i> , 89 W. Va. 744, 110 S.E. 180 (1921).....	19

Statutes and Rules

W. Va. Code § 7-10-2(a).....	17
W. Va. Code § 7-10-1.....	17
W. Va. Code § 61-8-19.....	17
W. Va. Code § 61-8-19(a)(1)(C)(iii).....	2, 19
W. Va. R. App. P. 16(j).....	3, 8, 21, 22
W. Va. R. App. P. 19.....	8
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	9

Other Authority

Berkeley Cnty., W. Va. Ordinance In Re: Mgmt. & Control of Dogs and Certain Other Animals (February 25, 2010).....	17
